OWNER Site I.D.: Coconut Creek Sabal Pines Park
SITE MANAGEMENT 1.D. CLFCOC20-2
TENANT Site I.D. : MIA-423, SW-423

SECOND AMENDMENT TO
LEASE AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
THE CITY OF COCONUT CREEK, FLORIDA
AND
METROPCS FLORIDA, LLC
DATED AUGUST 10, 2006

EXHIBIT A

This Second Amendment to the Lease Agreement dated August 10, 2006 (this
‘“Amendment”) is made this day of , 2016, by and between
CITY OF COCONUT CREEK, a municipal corporation, with its offices located at 4800
West Copans Road, Coconut Creek, FL 33063, as Landlord, hereinafter “City”, and
METROPCS FLORIDA, LLC, with its principal offices located at 12920 SE 38t Street,
Bellevue, WA 98006, hereinafter “Tenant”.

WHEREAS, City and Tenant entered in to a Lease Agreement on August 10, 20086,
as amended by First Amendment to Lease Agreement dated February 12, 2015,
(hereinafter, collectively, the “Agreement”), whereby Tenant leased from City a portion of
real property (the “Land”) and space on the City’s telecommunications tower (the “Tower”)
at 5005 NW 39" Avenue, Coconut Creek, FL as more fully described in the Agreement;
and

WHEREAS, City and Tenant desire to amend the Agreement in order to permit
Tenant to install infrastructure for the purpose of relocating equipment owned by the City
to a new location on the Tower; and

WHEREAS, City agrees that Tenant shall move the City's equipment from Tenant's
existing platform and provide for City a new platform at a new RAD center in consideration -
of adjustments to the rent payable under the Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and
sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree to be legally
bound to this Amendment as follows:

1. Section 6.04 is hereby added to the Agreement:

6.04. Abatement Consideration: City shall abate Tenant, a total sum of Forty-
Five Thousand Four Hundred Fifty Dollars and 00 Cents ($45.450.00), (the
‘“Abatement”) for the relocation and installation of a _new platform for the Citv's
equipment described in Exhibit D-2. Beginning on the first day of the month, after
Tenant begins construction of the City's new latform, Tenant's Rent shall be
reduced by fifty percent (50%) of the monthly Rent, until total Abatement is realized
in full by Tenant.”

2. Exhibit D-1 to the Agreement which sets forth the description of the property leased
and the transmit and receive frequencies to be utilized by Tenant on the Tower is


elewis
Typewritten Text

elewis
Typewritten Text

elewis
Typewritten Text

elewis
Typewritten Text
EXHIBIT A

elewis
Typewritten Text

elewis
Typewritten Text

elewis
Typewritten Text

elewis
Typewritten Text


OWNER Site I.D.: Coconut Creek Sabal Pines Park
SITE MANAGEMENT 1.D. CLFCOC20-2
TENANT Site I.D. : MIA-423, SW-423

hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with a new Exhibit D-2, attached hereto,
and made a part hereof. Exhibit D-2 drawings will be updated to depict Tenant's
equipment on their existing platform at RAD center 115’ and include the City's
equipment at its new location at RAD center 123’ on the Tower. In the event of any
discrepancy between Exhibit D-1 and D-2, Exhibit D-2 shall control.

3. Tenant acknowledges and agrees that it shall cooperate with other tenants on the
Tower in coordination of its proposed modifications. Tenant further acknowledges
and agrees that this Amendment shall not become effective until City approval of
the modifications and confirmation that the improvements do not adversely affect
the structural stability and wind-loading capability of the Tower.

4. City and Tenant each hereby warrant to the other that the person executing this
Amendment on behalf of the warranting party has the full right, power and authority
to enter into, and execute, this Amendment on that party's behalf, and that no
consent from any other person or entity is necessary as a condition precedent to
the legal effect of this Agreement.

5. All remaining provisions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect as to
all other terms and conditions, and shall remain binding on the parties hereto.

6. The Agreement and this Amendment contain all agreements, promises or
understandings between City and Tenant, and no verbal or oral agreement,
promises or understandings shall be binding upon either the City or Tenant in any
dispute, controversy or proceeding at law, and any addition, variation or
modification to the Agreement and/or this Amendment shall be void and ineffective
unless made in writing and signed by the parties. In the event any provision of the
Agreement and/or this Amendment is found to be invalid or unenforceable, such
finding shall not affect the validity and enforceability of the remaining provisions of
the Agreement and/or this Amendment.

[SIGNATURES ON NEXT PAGE]

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]



OWNER Site 1.D.: Coconut Creek Sabal Pines Park
SITE MANAGEMENT I.D. CLFCOC20-2
TENANT Site 1.D. : MIA-423, SW-423

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have set forth their hand and seal as
of the date indicated above.

City:

ATTEST CITY OF COCONUT CREEK, a
municipal corporation

Leslie Wallace May, City Clerk Mikkie Belvedere, Mayor

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Terrill C. Pyburn, City Attorney

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF BROWARD

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of

, 2016, by Mikkie Belevedere, Mayor of the CITY OF COCONUT

CREEK, a municipal corporation. She is personally known to me or has provided
as identification and she did/did not take an oath.

Notary Public, State of Florida

Printed, typed or stamped Name of Notary
My commission number and expiration date:



OWNER Site I.D.: Coconut Creek Sabal Pines Park
SITE MANAGEMENT i.D. CLFCOC20-2
TENANT Site I.D. : MIA-423, SW-423

ol Qleoitts
mtr?t:esf)p loves feantaro.

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY BROWARD

TENANT

METROPCS FLORIDA, LLC,
a Delaware limited liability company

By: d/é/?ﬂ M

Name: Tony K. McDowell 4
Title: Sr. Director, Network Eng. & Ops.

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this é{ﬁ day of
4 , 2016, by Tony R. McDowell, as Sr. Director, Network Engineering &
Operation;’, for METROPCS FLORIDA, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company. He/she

is personally known to me_or has provided

did/did not take an oath.

as identification and he/she

Notary Public, State of Florida

Printed, typed or stamped Name of Notary
My commission humber and expiration date:

j| %%, EMUENNE OROURKE
il @. MY COMMISSION # FF 233443
(| %e3  EXPIRES: July 26, 2019

; ,gf,g;ﬁ«* Bondsd Thru Notary Public Underwriters




OWNER Site I.D.: Coconut Creek Sabal Pines Park
SITE MANAGEMENT I.D. CLFCOC20-2
TENANT Site I.D. : MIA-423, SW-423

EXHIBIT D-2

to the Second Amendment dated , 2016, by
and between the City of Coconut Creek, a municipal corporation, as City, and
METROPCS FLORIDA, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, as Tenant.

DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY AND LIST OF EQUIPMENT

Tenant’s Existing Equipment:

Antennas:  Six (6) Cellmax CMA-BDHH/6520/E0-8 and
three (3) Andrew SBNHH-1D65B

Remote Radio Units: (3) FRIG w/o solar shield
(2) FXFC w/ solar shield
(1) FRIE W/ solar shield
(3) FRLB w/ solar shield

Junction Boxes: (1) RAYCAP ASU9338TYP01 COVP (tower)
(1) RAYCAP ASU9338TYP01 COVP (ground)

Cable: Six (6) 7/8” coax and one (1) HCS Hybrid 1.584”

Frequencies: RX: 1885-1910, 1735-1755, 698-704
TX: 1965-1990, 2135-2155, 728-734

City Existing Equipment:

Eight (8) Antennae
- Two (2) 120 degree sector antennae for Cambian 900 MHz frequencies
- Four (4) 90 degree Cambian PMP 450 sector antennae
- One (1) Motorola 23 GHz directional antenna
- One (1) 11 GHz directional antenna

With a CAT 6 shielded cable from City cabinet at the base of the tower

Updated drawings and descriptions will be attached hereto as part of Exhibit D-2



| g ¥

- 9 ¢ 4 l
% 2 0 390 6 3w
K3 L2 .0-1 = ,91/f TWOS LLIXLL
== NY1d ONNOJWOD
L=V 0
“on Bumnug TON onss|
Jorauddy warp wanen o “NOLLYWNONI
= —K NYId ONNOJWOD @310 3HL 40 SSINALIINOD
g pooouy g uwos HINON 3L 3HL ¥ON AOVMNOOV 3HL OL NOLVHOJNOO GT3LHSH3H
o d NOSIMYON ¥ON LOINHONV 3HL A8 NIAID SI. JAINVAVND
¥1/12/80 1 HON ALNVNNVM ¥3HLEN "IN3D A8 Q30IAO¥d SINZNNOOT
g soubiseg 3HL WOY4 N3XVL SI NIZy3H Q3NIVANOD NOLYWNOINI NVId
Y00V I *31ON
roN jo0falg
NV1d ANNOJWOD
QIINNOW
it VNNILNY Sd9 MOVLS LINIGYD Auallve
SOdOMIIN ONUSIXA 03873 SOdOHIIN (Z) ONUSIXI
£LOSE 4 YEIUO INNOJOD
3NNBAY HLIES MN S00S L3NIBVD olavy ONILIIN NNvdTIVE TIvL
Wievlg49 807 SOJOHLIN ONLSIXT .0-.0Z ONUSIX3
Mdvd S3aNId Tvavs *
B L0 i o3 Tvezsve . v
ool XOH ¥3X3dIa ONLLSIX3 ~
SOJOXIAN ONILSIX3 P
e oo MM ’ Y3IMOL TIOJONOW HOIH +
BIEZ00IZVV # SEAUISN] JORYYIY T —
20558 40 014 \ \\.e LECLF ONUSIX3 «
G9BY'LIGYGE B 550%°LIG V56 IOL. \
vN.@ﬂn:E ‘UoREEd e —— +
TSR RS w ! _
_._ _ _ _ =
Quoynsuon CKY
/3% e e 7 7 3 /
£zese 4 gwmw_wnss d @ OQAV‘. 4 7 \,
002
1sod Joamia SNUSHA OL ¥ /
FOVEAL QHOONOD 00EH QAINAON dAO /M. XOB—F ¢ -’ : b \
SOdOMIIN 3S0dO¥d d S
3 hmmh._mxm V

aueny

uopay oeg |

WMENS aD X08 |¥1/97/80

resd ¥04 @nsst [vi/oz/o0b

wle|m|ef-lol<]s

¥28Z6UY
YAI¥O14 40 3lVIS
103UHONY 03MALSIOIY
VAV] AM¥3P 143804

(NNIG3N) INBIBYD 1MOddNS
3US SOJOYLIN ONISIXI

LINIBVD_LNINdINDI
V004 SOdOMI3W ONILSIX3

Qavd INIWDIND3 3LIHONOO
SOdCHIIAN ONIISIX3

31vD SS300V
30IM .0~ 7 ONILSIX3

V3¥Y 3sva1 ,0-,91%,0-21
SOdO¥I3N ONIISIX3

IAVNA-H AN
SOJOYLIN ONILSIX3

AN3NdIND3 wz:w_xm“

N

e

Q¥YW3AQ ODT3L ONISIX3
JTIOH—ANVH *0373 ONILSIX2

/’uuzmu NI NIVHD
HOIH .0—.,8 ONWSIX3

34418 3dVOSANY
3aim .0-,S ONILSIX3

OPPABK WiST' $102/02/00  OMOWI-0Z-O10 ASMTRGO THN OOLT SINIG VAVS—EZY# 2N LS TLZY IR




PapprTp— 9

| :

z | I

Z 0 | Z O L = b1 TS LKL
[ e = N Loty

(0% & v SH0193S) LNOAVT YNNALNY (3SOd0¥d

=v 0
“oN Buinig ToN enss|
da
IAcuddy Juayiy MOARY W
™ 3
4g pexosyn #g_umoiq
*1/12/80 1
“oy0q usubisq
HO0¥LL
roN yooloid

1N0AVT VNNILNV
a3sodoyd

oL, Bumog

SLOEE 4 ‘MIIUO LNNOCIOD
3NNIAY HIGE MN 5005
Wigyiddo
MHvd SaNId Tvavs

s2efasg

WG P|OUYRIBUOSILOW MMM
89£2009ZVV # 888UISN 1oLy T4
80584V 40D 14
9SBY'L46'YGE XBS SOBY'LIGYEE 0L
$ZEEE 1 "uopsjueld

BRSO

uoyineuog

E2EEE 1 "TIVaNIANYT L4
00Z3Uns
SOVHHIL QUOONOS 00EL

aueyy

uony o0g |'oN

WLUMENS GO X068 [+1/9Z/80

rend dod @ansst |v1/0z/0b

¥2826uv

YaRIOTd 40 3LVIS
123LHONY Q3ALISI9IY
VEYT AMYH3M 1380

HLMON 3NyL

(AN IV
gbso: 3did oL

dld M3IN NO WNNIINV SMY SINN/SOd
VAHGO/00L1 SIHOMIIN A3SOdONd

(2N 344 onusixa
tzo VNNELINY SHY

317 SOOAUIIN G3SOdodd

H3MOL ITOJONOW
HOH .£—£2LF ONILSIX3

A
@:mm SMY 3

SOdOMLIN (1) a3S0doNd

(£9)\3dId ONUSXA NO YNNIINY SOd
L/  SINN SOdOMIIN @3S0d0¥d

(YN ,
g ANNCN 3did OL

3did M3N NO YNNZINY SMY SIWN/sod
VWAD/0047 SOJOMIIN A350d0Nd

&,
\ £/ nuy sy S1wn
S3dONIAN a3S0dO¥d

(2 344 onusxa
tzo NNGLNY SHY

317 S3dOMIIN 03S0d0¥d

\Z AL/ INnoN 3did
OL 3did #GN NO VNNIINV SOd
SINN SOJONITN (ESOdoNd

£ [+] £ (4] ¥y 004 3N

13 '] i 0 NYY SMY SIAN

14 )] [4 0 N¥Y SOd SIWN

£ 0 € ] NYY SMY 317

i 0 1 [ dAOD /M _X08=r
ANNOD T¥NI4 [ QG3AOW3N [ a3Sododd [ ONLISIX3 nay

ANNOD TWNI4 dAOD ANV SNy

B...z:az@

OIS ATTVOLLNAA MM SOd
SINN SOJOUIIN (2) Q3SOdONd

<,
nuy swy an \ZJ

SOdOYLIN (1) d3S0doyd

Jdid ONLSIX3 NO VNNALNV SOd/ 77\
S,

SINN SOHOYUIIN Q3SOd0Nd

&
dAO /M Xog~r\ ¥/

SOdONIIN Q3S0d0Hd

(N2
INNOW 3did 0L 3did

M3N NO VNNIUINY g(%
317 SOJOUIIN d3SOdoNd

AR
(€ 40 °dAL) INNOW 3did MIN zog

N¥Y 002 317 SOOMIIN

@3sS0d0dd

&,
INNOW Solavy anv\.L/

X088~ SOdOYI3N 0350dO¥d

INNOW 3did OL 3did MIN
NO YNNIINV SMY SINN/S0d
VROO/00£1 SOJOMIIN (RSO0Nd

MY sKy w.....@

SOdONISN (1) G3S0doud

WHO04LVId 37140Md
MOT SOHOMLIN ONILSIXI

‘SONIMYYG NOIS3A NOUVOIJIGON Q3LVIDOSSY

HO 1MOd3Y TWHNLONYLS GINOUNIA 3A0EY 3HL Ni QILVOIAN!

SV _SINNOW VNNZAINV ¥O/QNY Y3MOL AJIQON TIVHS HOLOWMINOD
3HL ‘03YINO3Y 4i 'M3A0D 31vHVdIS MIONN HIINIONI TVNOISSIIONM
Q3SNION v AS O3TV3S ANV GINDIS L¥Od3M SISATYNY TWHNLONYLS
ANNOW YNNILNY J3A0¥ddY 3HL LNOHLM IONIANNOD TIVHS MOM ON

*3LON

OPPABK WOGSZ H10Z/0Z/01  OMTYL-0Z-0K0 ATHTNGD ZHN OOLT SINA VEVS—EZV—y ¥ 1SS NZHIBIT




| S

23 x5 v s v 9 z L
8 0 2 ¥ 8 .8 ol = S/L TS LKL ¢
| e s NOILYATT3
g-v 0
‘o Bumwnig von onss; "SONIMVIA NOISIA NOILYOIJIQON
Q3UVIO0SSY ¥O LHOd3Y IWNNLONMLS GINOLNIN 3ACBY 3HL NI GILVOIGNI SV SLNNOW . .
ionauddy waln I YNNLNY H0/GNV M3MOL AJIGON TIVHS NOLOVEINOD 3HL ‘A3MINO3Y I IA0D ILVAVd3S NOLIYAHOANI NOLWVAIT3 Q3100 3HL 40 SSINILTIINOD
= E_éum 43NN HIINIONI “YNOISSZJOMd GISNION V A8 GTWAS ANV GINDIS LMOdIY SISATYNY zw%b.%& mmw_mmwuom:w.m& wr _zwm(mmn_%m_ @Wﬁammmu
g poors 4o TVHNLONYIS INNOW YNNIINY/NIMOL G3AOHdAY 3HL LNOHLM FONIWNOD TIVHS RIO. ON HON XINVEVA LN e AE D S FINND
y1/V2/%0 ) *31ON 3HL WOMA NINVL S! NISY3H GINIVINOD NOLYANOANI Nvid =
@300 usubisag 310N
YO0V IL
ON 390/0ud
NOILYAT3 KN = N
ONILSIX3 = 3 fAION w
optL bumnag z
(ONNOYD 1v) dADD LOAALBEEENSY dvaAvd (1) (N) 2
SL0SC T4 ‘HIIND ANNODOD (43MOL 1¥) dA0D. LOALBELBNSY dvoAvY (1) (N) _.m
ANNAY HIEE MN S00S g
Wieyia49 S3X08 NOLONNP T
Mtvd SaNId Tvavs &
Xv00 .8/t (9) (3) m
; SOH ALIOV: 9IH ¥8S"
i FONZ4 N NIVHO ONLLSIXE H MYV HOH 48570 (1) (N) 4
[T —
BIEZ00STYV # S8aUlang payyary 14 .Exmmv._mzﬁuwz w_nwm_om Qvd 3134DONOD SOJOMIIW ONILSIX3 STIEVO m
80SB#V 40 014 g
SG9Y'LIGVS6 XBI S5OV L25VSE B TBEHS ¥Y10S /M B3 VDION (£) (N)
“vopETg 1S0d 35018 OL GIHOVLIV/ BV H
A e, IR s e A dAO /M X0B—F s/ GTIHS AVI0S /M 3w VIION (1) (N) z
_.P_h 04873 SOHOMIIN (2) INLSIX3 - SOdOUIIN - 03S0d0¥d GHEIHS ¥VI0S /M 03Xd VDION (2) (N) W
LANIGVD. ININJINDE Em_om%ommﬁ«mzﬂwm%m OHIHS ¥vI0S O/M Oldd WDION (2) (N) :
uoynsuoy 607 SOdONIIN ONUSIXI Olavy 310NN w
e T VO L 390148 LHOddNS 85901~HHNES M3NaNV () (N) ]
ZOVeAL QMODNOO QoL F18v0 SOOHIIN ONILSIXZ 8-03/0259/HHAB-VAO ~ XYWTED (8) (N) Z
¥3MOL FT0dONOW g
HOIH £~£2LF ONUSIX3 %o%w,‘mouwuwm%wwﬁ_vm SYNNIUINVY 3
P
§
auely a
&
v | ewa |on z
B
MUMENS GO %08 [+1/02/60 | v
Lresd dod @Enssi [vi/6z/o8 | o mu:nww_ ..ooﬁulo.n_wﬂ..w_w
T T
Tz TOV 0~ LLF 13
T SIASIT AG0H B¢
Iy
S
Y2ATEHY
YaRIOId 40 3LviS
103UHONY 0343USIO3Y
VAVl AMMIF 1N3E0M
| 8590} —HHNBS MININY
WO-SLL osg YKV
2 |8-03/0z59/HHOB-VWO | XVWTI3D
| 85901 -HHNES MINANY
W0-091F | Lo-g11 oiz vi3a
2 | 8-03/0259/HHOB-VNO |  XVATI3D
3 86901 ~HHNES MIHANY
0-5i1 oL YHA TV
TV 0-SIIF T Z |8-03/0z59/HHaE-YWO |  XVWTIZD
SYNNZINV SOJOMIIN 0350d0Nd 40 MAINIO GV
HIONTT ENES B S33¥930 NI
J18Y0 QRIEAH | Nouviavy | AL° T300W Rl Hinkizy | YOLO3S YNNAINY
1oV eogus SNOLLVIJID3dS SYNNILINV






